
CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA

Monday, 1 April 2019 at 5.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on  4 March 2019.

3  Implementation of Universal Credit in Gateshead (Pages 7 - 8)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

4  Review on Helping to increase support to Voluntary and Community Sector 
- Evidence Gathering Session 4 (Pages 9 - 12)

Report of the Acting Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

5  Contract Monitoring: Infrastructure Support to the Voluntary and 
Community Sector in Gateshead (Pages 13 - 30)

Report of the Acting Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

6  Freedom of Information Annual Report (Pages 31 - 34)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Resources and Governance

7  Annual Work Programme Review and Forward Plan (Pages 35 - 40)

Report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance

Contact: Sonia Stewart - Tel: 0191433 3045 - Email: soniastewart@gateshead.gov.uk, 
 Date: Friday, 22 March 2019

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING

Monday, 4 March 2019

PRESENT: Councillor John Eagle (Chair)

Councillor(s): W Dick, J Wallace, R Beadle, D Bradford, 
L Caffrey, M Charlton, J Green, S Green, M Hall, M Henry, 
B Oliphant and N Weatherley

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): K Wood

CR20 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:
 

(i)            The minutes of the last meeting held on 21 January 2019 were approved 
as a correct record.

CR21 REVIEW ON HELPING TO INCREASE SUPPORT/CAPACITY OF THE 
VOLUNTARY SECTOR:  EVIDENCE GATHERING SESSION NO 3 - FINANCIAL 
ASSISTANCE 

The Committee received a report to provide details of the variety of funding 
programmes that are available to provide financial assistance available to 
community and voluntary sector groups in Gateshead.
 
Representatives from three organisations were also in attendance to provide the 
Committee with an update on activities and support available through their 
respective organisations, these were: The National Lottery Community Fund, The 
Ballinger Charitable Trust and The Community Fund.
 
From the presentation the Committee were advised that The Community Foundation 
(Tyne and Wear and Northumberland) is arguably the biggest and best organisation 
of its kind in the UK, and part of a national and global movement that started in 1914 
that matches generous people to important causes in the community. 
 
The following was also highlighted:
 
•      Each year hundreds of grants are awarded to small charities across NE England, 

through funds set up by numerous donors. 
•      It also seeks to encourage greater investment in the region by national funders 

and help broker relationships between community organisations and people 
wishing to donate time and expertise. 

•      It has four identified priorities: Poverty, mental health and wellbeing, diversity and 
inclusion and funding “cold spots” where funding is scarce.

•      From September 2016 394 grants (totalling £1.54m, ranging from £200-£35,000) 
have been awarded in Gateshead. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



•      The median annual grant size for Gateshead over the last 3 years was £3,916: 
markedly lower than for Newcastle (£5,396) or Sunderland (£4,300).. 

•      The Foundation will try to: 
o   Work with donors to prioritise Gateshead. 
o   Use its discretionary funds to target Gateshead as a “cold spot”. 
o   Encourage more and better applications through building the capacity of 

Gateshead’s VCS and increasing the level of access to Community 
Foundation funds.

 
The Committee were advised that The Ballinger Charitable Trust is a small family 
run Trust that invests in small local proje
[...]
he Committee received a report providing an overview of arrangements for 
Information Governance across the Council. 
 
From the report it was highlighted that public trust in the way public services handle 
and share data is increasingly important, particularly in the context of greater digital 
storage transfer of information. It was also highlighted that success in this area 
depends on many factors, but effective and secure exchange and management of 
information is vital for both food service delivery and for compliance with an 
increasingly onerous and prescriptive legislative framework at both a national and 
European level.
 
It was noted from the report that the Council formed an information rights working 
party in March 2017 to start preparing for GDPR implementation. The following work 
that has been done was highlighted from the report:
 
a)    Information asset registers have been completed, these contain the information 

we are required to compile under Article 30.
b)    Privacy notices have been prepared.
c)    Web pages have been updated to include contact details of the Data Protection 

Officer and to advise people how they can exercise their new rights.

Page 5



d)    Consent forms have been revised to be GDPR compliant.
e)    Data Collection forms and systems have been re-engineered to comply with data 

minimisation and privacy by design.
f)     Over 300 contractual agreements have been reviewed.
g)    Forms and procedures have been devised for privacy impact assessments.
h)    All schools have received training.
i)     Training for governors has taken place.
j)     Training for Councillors has taken place, Councillors have been provided with an 

awareness leaflet.
k)    Over 560 face to face training sessions have been delivered to Council, GHC, 

NEPO and school staff.
l)     This training was supplemented with a DVD which is on the intranet and a staff 

awareness leaflet.
m)  Contract variation letters and data processing addendums have
[...]
the committee on 
the research undertaken into the impact of the roll out of Universal Credit in Gateshead.
___________________________________________________________________

Background

1. The Welfare Reform Act 2012 introduced a number of changes:

 Universal credit to replace 6 main benefits
 Housing Benefit reductions for under-occupation
 Cap on overall benefit of £26,000 (£18,200 for single persons)
 Council Tax Benefit replaced by Local Council Tax Support Schemes
 Disability Living Allowance replaced by Personal Independence Payments
 Responsibility for Discretionary Social Fund transferred to local authorities

2. Universal credit has been implemented in Gateshead in 2 phases. In 2015 “Live” 
service was introduced (for single, non-householder, no children, new Job Seeker 
Allowance claimants), followed by the rollout of “Full” service in October 2017 (for new 
claims and changes of circumstances). All Universal Credit claims are made via an 
online application resulting in a single household payment paid monthly in arrears.

3. The migration of existing Housing Benefit claimants to Universal Credit is now 
scheduled to be completed by June 2024.

Support arrangements

4. To support this implementation of Universal Credit, the Council agreed a Delivery 
Partnership Agreement with DWP upto 31 March 2019 to provide Universal Support, 
which mainly included assisted digital support and personal budgeting support.  As 
part of this agreement the Council together with the Gateshead Housing Company   
provide a range of services offering support and advice to claimants.

5. With effect from 1 April 2019, Citizens Advice has become responsible and is funded 
by DWP for “Help to Claim” support, which is to assist claimants with their on line claim 
to the first payment stage. Citizens Advice has not been funded for Personal budgeting 
support. The council and The Gateshead Housing Company continue to work with 
Citizens Advice Gateshead to optimise the use of resources to provide the necessary 
support to claimants. 

Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee
1 April 2019

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2

6. Dr Cheetham’s presentation to committee will outline the findings of the research into 
the impact of Universal Credit on Gateshead residents. In particular, the mental and 
physical health of claimants and the associated social, financial and employment-
related issues affecting claimants.

Recommendation

7. The views of the Corporate Resources OSC are sought on:

 The issues arising from the implementation of Universal Credit in Gateshead.

Page 8



1

             

TITLE OF REPORT:   Review on Helping to Increase Support / Capacity of the 
Voluntary Sector: Evidence Gathering Session No. 4 – 
Oasis Community Housing – Supporting vulnerable 
people.  

REPORT OF: Anthony Alder, Acting Strategic Director Communities 
and Environment 

__________________________________________________________________

Summary

This is the final evidence gathering session for this review of ways to help increase the 
support and capacity within the voluntary and community sector (VCS) in Gateshead.

Oasis Community Housing is a charity based in Gateshead that has over many years, 
delivered a range of services to some of Gateshead’s most vulnerable residents.  

Committee will hear from Oasis Community Housing Chief Executive, David Smith and 
Phil Conn, Head of Crisis Services.

“Basis” is a place-based concept the charity has developed in a number of areas across 
the country. The project which provides support, help and advice to homeless people or 
those facing homelessness. This innovative approach has created new ways of working, 
multi-agency collaboration and an effective community hub (Progress House).  

1. Introduction

1.1 At its meeting in October 2018, Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee agreed the scope for a review to help develop the understanding of the 
type of support required by Gateshead’s Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS), 
where it is needed the most and why, and in the light of this, where the Council’s 
role, support and resources may best be focussed to maximise impact. The aims of 
the Review were agreed as:

 establish the extent and nature of the types of support the Council currently 
provides to the VCS across a spectrum of service areas

 how this activity is resourced and coordinated
 assess the effectiveness of this Council support in helping the VCS address the 

needs of Gateshead residents.

The review is facilitated through a series of Evidence Gathering sessions.   

2. A summary of the first three Evidence Gathering Sessions

2.1 Session 1 (held 3 December 2018) provided Committee with a summary of 
Gateshead VCS infrastructure and the Council support still available to the sector. 

REPORT TO CORPORATE RESOURCES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

1 April 2019

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

The information provided highlighted the estimated number of charities (876 
registered with the Charity Commission) and other similar organisations (750-1000 
other VCS organisations) operating in Gateshead’s communities. It outlined the 
Council’s significant financial support available for organisations through grants, 
contracts and commissions and Non-Domestic Rate relief. It also highlighted the 
Services offering Information, Support and Guidance and the Council’s role in 
promoting, co-ordinating and brokering over 8,000 volunteer roles and volunteers.

Dr Jo Price, Chair of Trustees at the Comfrey Project, also presented to 
Committee offering an insight into the work of her charity in Gateshead, and how 
working together with the Council is making a difference to the lives of 
Gateshead’s refugees and asylum seekers.

2.2 Session 2 (held 21 January 2019) included presentations from Brighten Ryton and 
Dunston Activity Centre highlighting the excellent work that both organisations 
undertake in their respective localities. Committee discussed how the 
organisations could work better with the Council and other partners.

Aiden Lawson, Chair of Brighten Ryton, informed Committee of its role in 
supporting the Council to improve the local environment in Ryton, highlighting 
examples of work in local cemeteries, parks and improvements for some local 
heritage sites. The Group has provided almost 9,000 volunteer hours and fund 
raised more than £30,000 in its first two years of operation. It aims to expand its 
scope and increase its impact in future years and highlighted some areas where its 
efficiency could be enhanced through an improved interface with the Council.   

Ed Nicholls, Chair of Dunston Family Church, talked about the Church’s steep 
learning curve after taking on the responsibility for Dunston Activity Centre (and 
volunteer library) following a recent Asset Transfer from the Council. The Church 
through its volunteers and employees aims to improve the well-being of the local 
community through local activities and the provision of community space. Ed 
talked about how the organisation has had to learn about Governance, due 
diligence, health and safety, financial and business planning, developing capacity 
and operating a community café. Whilst the Centre is doing well, financial 
sustainability remains a challenge as the Church always looks to offer services at 
lower cost or free. 
 

2.3 Session 3 (held 4 March 2019) included presentations from three key local funders 
(Community Foundation Tyne & Wear and Northumberland, The Ballinger 
Charitable Trust and the National Lottery Community Fund). The funders covered:

 What they do and the opportunities they provide
 How they currently support the sector 
 What outcomes/priorities they would like to see 
 How Gateshead compares regionally/nationally regarding their funding 

programmes
 How could their impact in Gateshead be increased?
 What can partners (like the Council) do to maximize take up/increase 

effectiveness of their resour
[...]
 
sleepers the charity is in a unique position. Clients visit Basis because they want 
to, it is a safe space and a place of community for them. Over the last seven 
years staff have built up trust and a relationship with individuals who are 
considered hard to reach. This relationship enables help and support to be built 
around the individual rather than refer out and run the risk of traumatising them 
further or losing them as they fall through service gaps. This service is one 
example of the targeted collaborative provision required as part of the Council’s 
Thrive agenda.

3.4 In October 2018, the charity moved into brand new premises in central 
Gateshead. The new premises, formerly the probation service office, aptly named 
‘Progress House’ gives the space to be able to carry out all of the services 
residents need and enables partner services to be able to work from the same 
location thereby creating a joint service to those facing homelessness and 
multiple needs. 

4. Recommendation

Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to:
 

Page 11



4

 Consider and comment on the information provided in the case study by 
representatives Oasis Community Housing in the context of the review of 
Council support.

   
__________________________________________________________________

Contact: Anthony Alder ext. 3880

Page 12



1

             

TITLE OF REPORT:   Contract Monitoring: Infrastructure support to the 
voluntary and community sector in Gateshead

REPORT OF: Colin Huntington, Acting Strategic Director, Communities 
and Environment 

__________________________________________________________________

Summary

This report has been prepared by Newcastle Council for Voluntary Service (NCVS) to 
outline their performance and activity associated with the contract awarded to them in 
August 2018 for provision of infrastructure services to Gateshead’s voluntary and 
community sector.

Context

1. Following a competitive procurement exe
[...]
s and minimise the impact of any increase in requests the 
following measures have been taken: -

(a) Services are now proactively publishing more information online, as 
information published online is exempt from disclosure under the Act as it is 
‘information easily accessible by other means’, all staff have to do is send the 
requester a link to where they can obtain the information.  An example of 
where this has diminished the number of FOI requests is in finance where 

Page 32



3 of 3

they now publish data about outstanding business rates on a monthly basis, 
we also publish information about public health funerals.

(b) Published data as required by the ‘Transparency Agenda’.

(c) Trained more information champions in November 2018 to replace staff who 
have left, another session is booked in in April 2019.

Recommendation

The Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the report 
and assure themselves that FOI is operating effectively.

CONTACT:  Tanya Rossington                   extension:  2192  

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



     

TITLE OF REPORT: Annual Work Programme Review and Forward Plan
 
REPORT OF:           Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive

Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
& Governance

______________________________________________________________________
Summary

This report is set out in two parts. The first part highlights how the work of this Committee 
has helped influence / shape the development of policy /decision making/performance 
improvement work during 2018 -19 and the second part details proposals for the 
development of the work programme for Overview and Scrutiny Committees (OSCs) and 
sets out the provisional work programme for the Corporate Resources OSC for the 
municipal year 2019-20.
________________________________________________________________________

Annual Review 

1. During 2018-19 the work of the OSC has helped to influence and shape policy 
de
[...]
f committees on an ongoing 
basis during the year as a result of scrutiny of decisions, call – in and councillor 
call for action.

Recommendations

15.The Committee is asked to:-
a) Note the information contained in the annual review and provide any comments.
b) Endorse the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s provisional work programme 

for 2019 -20 attached at Appendix 1 and refer it to Council on 23 May 2019            
for agreement.

c) Note that further reports will be brought to the Committee to identify any 
additional issues which the Committee may be asked to consider.

Contact:     Angela Frisby                            Ext:     2138

Page 38



Appendix 1

Issues to Slot in 

Corporate Resources OSC 2019/2020
17 June 19  Constitution/role/remit (to note)

 Making Gateshead a place where everyone thrives – Year End 
Assessment and Performance Delivery 2018-19  

 Sickness Absence / Health of the Workforce - Annual Update 
 Brexit – Progress Update
 Review on Helping to Increase Support / Capacity of the Voluntary 

Sector – Interim Report (Findings)
 Freedom of Information - Annual Report 2018?
 OSC Work Programme

9 Sept 19  Review on Helping to Increase Support / Capacity of the Voluntary 
Sector – Final Report (Recommendations)

 Gateshead Fund - Annual Update 
 Resilience and Emergency Planning Performance Framework – six 

monthly progress update 
 Implementation of Workforce Strategy – Annual Update 
 OSC Work Programme

14 Oct 19  Implementation of Gateshead Volunteers Plan – Annual Report
 Support to Voluntary and Community Sector – six monthly progress 

update 
 OSC Work Programme

2 Dec 19  Making Gateshead a place where everyone thrives – Six Monthly 
Assessment of Performance and Delivery 2019-20 (Including Thrive)

 Corporate Asset Management – Delivery and Performance Report 
 PSP Performance Monitoring
 Brexit Update / Lessons Learned
 OSC Work Programme

20 Jan 20  Annual Health and Safety Performance Report Corporate
 Complaints Procedure - Annual Report 2018-19 
 Work of Poverty Board – Annual Update
 OSC Work Programme

2 March 20  Information Governance Report – Annual Update 
 Resilience and Emergency Planning Performance Framework – six 

monthly progress update
 Welfare Reform / Universal Credit 
 OSC Work Programme

30 March 20  Freedom of Information - Annual Report 2019 
 Impact on place shaping partnership work as a result of 

establishment of two Combined Authorities in NE 
 Support to Voluntary and Community Sector – six monthly progress 

update 
 OSC Work Programme Review

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Implementation of Universal Credit in Gateshead
	4 Review on Helping to increase support to Voluntary and Community Sector - Evidence Gathering Session 4
	5 Contract Monitoring: Infrastructure Support to the Voluntary and Community Sector in Gateshead
	6 Freedom of Information Annual Report
	7 Annual Work Programme Review and Forward Plan
	DRAFT CRWork Programme2019-20v4




Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING

Monday, 1 April 2019

PRESENT: Councillor John Eagle (Chair)

Councillor(s): J Wallace, R Beadle, D Bradford, L Caffrey, 
M Charlton, D Duggan, P Foy, T Graham, J Green, S Green, 
M Hall, M Henry, J Kielty, B Oliphant, N Weatherley and 
K Wood

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): W Dick

CR24 MINUTES 

RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

CR25 IMPLEMENTATION OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT IN GATESHEAD 

The Committee received a report and presentation with regards to the 
implementation of Universal Credit in Gateshead.
 
The Committee were advised that Universal Credit has been implemented in 2 
phases in Gateshead.  In 2015 the “Live” service was introduced for single, non-
householder, no children, new job seeker allowance claimants.  The rollout of “Full” 
service in October 2017 was for new claims and change of circumstances.  All 
Universal Credit claims are made via an online application resulting in a single 
household payment paid monthly in arrears.
 
The support the implementation of Universal Credit, the Council agreed a Delivery 
Partnership Agreement with DWP up to 31 March 2019 to provide Universal 
Support, which mainly included assisted digital support and personal budgeting 
support.  With effect from 1 April 2019, Citizens Advice has become responsible and 
is funded by DWP for “Help to Claim” support.  This is only to assist claimants with 
their on line claim to the first payment stage.  Citizens Advice has not been funded 
for Personal budgeting support.
 
The Committee heard from Dr Mandy Cheetham with regards to the research she 
had undertaken in partnership with Newcastle University. The research used 
qualitative methods and the team undertook interviews with Universal Credit 
claimants living in Gateshead (22), Newcastle (10) and South Tyneside (1).  
Interviews also took place with staff working in Gateshead in Housing (4), the Local 
Authority (11) and VCS Orgs (22).
 
The Aims of Universal Credit were to simplify the benefits system, make work pay, 



reduce fraud and error and encourage people into work.
 
Some of the issues identified by claimants are as follows:
 

         Online claims process
         5 week assessment period difficult to manage/delays
         Advance payments
         Incorrect awards
         Monthly payments
         Deductions (leaving people in hardship and destitution)
         Resolving issues difficult (passing people from pillar to post)
         Appeals process overlong 
         Increased debt / borrowing (reliance on friends and family)
         Impact on claimant’s physical / mental / social / financial health / housing 

security / employment prospects
 
Some of the comments from staff include:
 

       If you wanted to devise a system that discriminated against people with 
learning disabilities, this would be it … it absolutely particularly discriminates 
against people with mental health problems and people with learning 
disabilities 

       If you’re not au fait with a computer, it can be really a bit daunting
       The impact has been horrendous

 
Its hitting people that can least afford it the hardest with an increased risk of rent 
arrears, risk of eviction, effects of sanctions, increased hardship / debt/fuel and food 
insecurity, embarrassment and shame, cumulative impact of welfare reform, 
deteriorating mental and physical health, anxiety, stress and stigma, relationships 
with family and friends, social isolation, increased demands on wider LA/VCS 
services, staff burnout.
 
A comment which came through the research with regards to the pressure on the 
NHS, for example a sanction saves DWP £1000, is there potential to cost the NHS 
£10,000 as the sanction leads to a hospital admission.
 
Staff feel like there is no compassion, no mercy, nothing, staff also feel like they are 
punishing people and it is as if you are benefits you don’t deserve a quality of life.  It 
also seems that people telling staff that they want to kill themselves will have an 
impact on the staff’s mental health and wellbeing.
 
Recommendations within the report were highlighted as follows:
 

         Halt Universal Credit roll out
         Monitor and review effects before managed migration
         Update equality impact assessment
         Implement recommendations from VCS/UN
         Monitor wider costs / impact on public spending
         Develop and integrated poverty reduction strategy



         Challenge stigma and discrimination
         Build local partnerships 
         Support the VCS
         Lobby for change / adequate resources
         Use learning

 
It was queried if the research show that where Universal Credit has been rolled out 
that there is an increase in the use of foodbanks.  It was noted that there has been 
an increase in the use of foodbanks in Gateshead.
 
It was noted that it had been calculated that a person applying for Universal Credit 
would need £1000 in savings to get through the minimum of 5 weeks it takes to have 
their application considered, it was noted that most people would not have £1000 of 
savings.
 
It was queried about how open staff were when it came to talking about the impract 
on their own mental health and whether we are seeing staff suffering.  It was noted 
that staff did talk about how difficult it was for them seeing the suffering Universal 
Credit was causing is emotional.  It was also noted that staff working part time with 
young children may also be impacted upon.
 
RESOLVED – That the information contained within the report and 

presentation be noted.
 
 

CR26 REVIEW ON HELPING TO INCREASE SUPPORT TO VOLUNTARY AND 
COMMUNITY SECTOR - EVIDENCE GATHERING SESSION 4 

The Committee were reminded of the sessions which had taken place so far, 
session 1 provided the Committee with a summary of the Gateshead VCS 
infrastructure and the Council support still available to the sector.    The Committee 
also heard from Dr Jo Price, Chair of Trustees at the Comfrey Project who offered 
an insight into the work of her charity in Gateshead and how working with the 
Council is making a difference to the lives of Gateshead’s refugees and asylum 
seekers.
 
The second evidence gathering session included presentations from Brighten Ryton 
and Dunston Activity Centre, highlighting the excellent work that both organisations 
undertake in their respective localities and the Committee discussed how the 
organisations could work better with the Council and other partners.
 
In the third session the Committee heard from three key local funders, Community 
Foundation, Tyne & Wear and Northumberland, The Ballinger Charitable Trust and 
the National Lottery Community Fund.
 
Today’s Committee would hear from Basis@Gateshead.  
 
David Smith, Chief Executive Officer and Phil Conn, Head of Crisis Services 
presented to the Committee on the current position.  Oasis Community Housing is a 
housing and homeless charity with a Christian ethos and was set up in Gateshead in 



1984.  The real focus of the charity is about the cause and consequence of 
homelessness, the work includes supported accommodation, crisis services, 
employability and domestic abuse support.
 
Basis is a broad and integrated, direct access offer for anyone in crisis in 
Gateshead.  The is a commitment to replicate the model across the region and have 
a similar service in Sunderland.   The most developed service though is 
Basis@Gateshead which has been running for 8 years.  Basis is a direct access 
offer therefore anyone who arrives can receive a range of support which is focussed 
around them, including:
 

         Tea, toast
         Shower and laundry
         Benefits advice and advocacy, key workers
         Help to rent scheme
         Emergency accommodation, Housing First – Basis Beds
         Employability support and IT suite
         Domestic abuse support groups
         Clinical space opening in the next month
         Links to other services

 
Over the 8 years the service has been running a lot of lessons have been learnt, a 
psychologically informed environment has been created, a place where people feel 
welcome, a captive audience with brief window of opportunity to provide services to 
someone who may not just have one issue.
 
The model which has been created is innovative and offers a single service 
approach.  A multi-disciplinary team is in place and whatever issues a person 
presents with they get the same offer, it is important that people are not being 
buffered about between different services and a consistent approach is also offered.
 
Current partners include Housing Options, GP Federation, Mental Health Services, 
Drug and Alcohol services and other third sector organisations.  The service has buy 
in from Commissions, the Police, Job Centre Plus and it is hoped that this model can 
be replicated across the North East.
 
Basis is a great example of how the VCS can collaborate and integrate with public 
services to reach the most vulnerable in our communities in a more efficient and 
effective way.  The organisation strongly believes that the project supports the 
Thrive agenda.  Many of the individuals supported through the service hub will have 
multiple and complex needs such as poor physical health, mental illness, drug and 
alcohol addictions and will have spent time in the care system, prison system or 
both.  Trust has been built within the homeless community over the years and 
Basis@Gateshead is now considered their safe space.  Plans are to continue to 
work with cross sector partners to bring a range of services together under one roof 
for this community.
 
The service already has experience of working with other agencies such as the 
Gateshead Housing Company, Gateshead College, local churches and schools, 



charities such as changing lives, North East Counselling Service and others.
 
The service has succeeded  in getting grant from Gateshead Innovation Fund to co-
ordinate all of the work and pull everything together.
 
It is important that the voluntary sector and the Council find new innovative ways to 
work together to solve problems.  It is important to continue magnetising good will to 
attract partners, businesses, churches and community groups, all who want to 
support those struggling in the Borough.
 
RESOLVED    -           That the information presented be noted.
 

CR27 CONTRACT MONITORING: INFRASTRUCTURE SUPPORT TO THE 
VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR IN GATESHEAD 

The Committee received a presentation from Giovanni Spatuzzi, Manager of the 
Gateshead Infrastructure Team for the contract awarded to Newcastle CVS for 
support to the voluntary and community sector in Gateshead.
 
Giovanni advised that the team are now in place for Gateshead, Mark Shilcock is the 
Our Gateshead Officer and Emma Warden and Barbara Hind are the Infrastructure 
Officers.  Emma will be looking after the Central, East and South areas and Barbara 
will look after the West and Inner West.
 
The roles of the team are generic rather than specific and they will help out 
community and voluntary sector groups with a range of issues.  They are a strong 
team and have a strong knowledge of the voluntary and community sector.
 
Between August 2018 and January 2019 the following events and activities have 
taken place:
 

      9 networking events have been delivered
      53 individual organisations supported
       5 training sessions have been delivered
       7 organisations supported to submit £789,000 of funding applications, with 

£690,000 of funding secured
      1095 groups are listed on the Our Gateshead website with 65,000 visits to the 

site recorded.
 
A clear service offer has been developed and recently Chopwell Community 
Association has been assisted with its governance arrangements and supported 
Gateshead Access Panel to dissolve and close.
 
The team have supported Lawnmowers Independent Theatre Company in their 
recent move to Pelaw, and have also supported Leam Lane Community Association 
and Birtley Community Partnership.
 
The training sessions included sessions around fundraising for beginners and 
GDPR.
 



At the NAVCA Awards, Newcastle CVS won the leadership award and embracing 
digital for the Our Gateshead website.  Newcastle CVS were also nominated in the 
Collaboration and Partnership Working and Campaigning and Advocacy Categories.
 
The service are currently going through a rebranding process and will advise of the 
new name in due course.
 
RESOLVED -  That the information contained within the presentation be noted.
 

CR28 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ANNUAL REPORT 

RESOLVED -  That this item be deferred to the next meeting.

CR29 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW AND FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee received a report highlighting the work of the Committee during 
2018-19.  The report presented the Committee with a draft work programme for 
2019-20.  It was noted that changes can be made to the work programme if required 
during the course of the year.  It was noted that it may be necessary that updates 
with regards to Brexit may need to be moved depending on the position at the time 
of the scheduled meeting.
 
RESOLVED -             (i)     that the information contained within the annual review be 

noted.
                                    (ii)   that the provisional work programme for 2019-20 be 

endorsed by this Committee and referred to Council on 
23 May 2019.

                                    (iii)   that it be noted, further reports will be brought to the 
Committee to identify additional issues which the 
Committee may be asked to consider.  

 
 
 

Chair……….………………..


